

No. 22-1199

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROGAN O'HANDLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

SHIRLEY WEBER, in her official capacity as California
Secretary of State, & TWITTER INC., *Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
America's Future, Free Speech Coalition, Free
Speech Def. and Ed. Fund, Gun Owners of
America, Gun Owners Fdn., Gun Owners of
Calif., Tenn. Firearms Assoc., Public Advocate
of the U.S., U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal
Def. Fund, and Conservative Legal Def. and Ed.
Fund in Support of Petitioner**

RICK BOYER
Lynchburg, VA

JOHN I HARRIS III
Nashville, TN

PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY
Powhatan, VA

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
**Counsel of Record*

August 25, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
ARGUMENT	
I. CALIFORNIA HAS NO AUTHORITY TO CENSOR “FALSE OR MISLEADING” SPEECH	5
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY GROUNDED THE GOVERNMENT SPEECH DOCTRINE IN THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO NEGATE FREE SPEECH BY INDIVIDUAL AMERICANS	12
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY ASSUMED THAT TWITTER’S DEPLATFORMING INVOLVED NO STATE COERCION	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	7, 12, 13, 18, 19
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22677	20
Cal. Elec. Code § 10.5.	1, 6, 19
Cal. Elec. Code § 18302	21
Cal. Elec. Code § 18320	23
Cal. Elec. Code § 18500	23
Cal. Elec. Code § 18520	23
Cal. Elec. Code § 18540	23
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793)	10
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	10
<i>Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).	8
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	16
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11458 (W.D. La. 2023)	16, 24
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).	11
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455, 465 (1973) . .	15
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	13
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	13
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)	18
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) . .	8, 9
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).	14

MISCELLANEOUS

1 Annals of Cong. 434 (1789) 4

R. Bezanson and W. Buss, “The Many Faces of
Government Speech,” 86 IOWA L. REV.
1377 (2000-2001) 17, 18

Rob Bonta Letter to Social Media Companies
(Nov. 3, 2022) 7, 20, 22

CNN staff, “Fact check: The first Republican
presidential debate of the 2024 election,”
CNN Politics (Aug. 24, 2023). 10

“New California Law Makes It a Misdemeanor
to Spread Misinformation About Voting by
Mail,” *CBS News* (Sept. 21, 2020). 21
